

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-1573

ALYSSA PRATT
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

**ADAM B. SMITH, M.D., ADAM B. SMITH, M.D., P.C. and TRI-STATE
SPECIALISTS, LLP**
Defendants-Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM THE WOODBURY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT CASE
NO. LACV187747**

THE HONORABLE ROGER L. SAILER
PRESIDING JUDGE

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

JEFF W. WRIGHT, AT0008716
ZACK A. MARTIN, AT0014476
1128 Historic 4th Street
P.O. Box 3086
Sioux City, Iowa 51102
Phone: (712) 255-8838
Fax: (712) 258-6714
Jeff.Wright@heidmanlaw.com
Zack.Martin@heidmanlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS
ADAM B. SMITH, M.D.; ADAM
SMITH, P.C.; AND TRI-STATE
SPECIALISTS, LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES5

ARGUMENT6

 I. Dr. Marfuggi Was Not Licensed to Practice When he Signed the Certificate
 of Merit Affidavit Served by Plaintiff.6

 A. Dr. Marfuggi’s retired and/or inactive New York and New Jersey
 licenses did not permit him “to practice” medicine under New York,
 New Jersey, or Iowa law.6

 B. The “licensed to practice” and “actively practiced” requirements in
 Iowa Code § 147.139(1) and (2) are distinct.9

 II. Plaintiff’s Certificate of Merit Affidavit did not Substantially Comply with
 the Requirements of the Certificate of Merit Affidavit Statute.12

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....17

PROOF OF SERVICE18

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Fischer v. Gallagher et al.,
Polk County Case No. LACL152813 (Jan. 3, 2023)13

Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp., 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)8

Hantsbarger v. Coffin, 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993)12

Jahnke v. Inc. City of Des Moines, 191 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 1971)8

Mears v. Multi Care et al.,
Woodbury County Case No. LACV195645 (Mar. 30, 2023)13

McHugh v. Smith, 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)12, 13

Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.-Iowa Corp., 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022)12

Wood v. Montgomery County Memorial Hospital,
Montgomery County Case No. LACV0220000 (Sep. 25, 2020)13

STATUTES CITED

IAC 653-9.1passim

IAC 653-9.14passim

Iowa Code § 147.17

Iowa Code § 147.27

Iowa Code § 147.139passim

Iowa Code § 147.140passim

N.J. Admin. Code. § 13:35-3.14passim

N.J. Admin. Code. § 13:35-6.156

N.Y. Educ. Law § 6502passim
